

No. 08-1394

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY K. SKILLING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI  
*(Counsel of Record)*

M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER

MATTHEW T. KLINE

DAVID J. MARROSO

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1999 Avenue of the Stars,  
7th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 553-6800

WALTER DELLINGER

JONATHAN D. HACKER

SRI SRINIVASAN

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN

MEAGHAN McLAINE VERGOW

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Factual Background And Trial.....	1
1. <i>The Government Develops And            Prosecutes Its Honest-Services            Fraud Theory</i> .....	2
2. <i>The Widespread Impact Of Enron’s            Collapse On Houston Prejudices The            Community</i> .....	4
3. <i>The Court Refuses To Change Venue            And Conducts A Truncated Voir            Dire Of A Biased Jury Venire</i> .....	7
4. <i>Unsurprisingly, The Seated Jurors            Largely Share Houston’s Prejudices</i> .....	12
5. <i>The Media Frenzy Continues            Through Trial</i> .....	16
6. <i>The Houston Jury Inevitably Con-            victs</i> .....	18

B. Appellate Proceedings.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. SKILLING’S CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE PERVA- SIVE COMMUNITY BIAS AND IN- FLAMMATORY PUBLICITY IN- VADED HIS TRIAL.....	23
A. When A Presumption Of Prejudice Arises, It Cannot Be Rebutted Through Voir Dire .....	25
1. <i>This Court’s Precedents Have Con-           sistently Held That The Presumption           Of Prejudice Cannot Be Rebutted           Through Voir Dire</i> .....	25
2. <i>Voir Dire Cannot Ensure An Impar-           tial Jury When Community Passion           Is Sufficiently Intense</i> .....	30
3. <i>A Per Se Venue-Transfer Rule           Would Not Be Costly To The Judi-           cial System</i> .....	33
B. Even If The Presumption Of Preju- dice Were Rebuttable, The Fifth Circuit Erred In Concluding The Government Rebutted It Here.....	34
II. SKILLING’S CONVICTIONS BASED ON HONEST-SERVICES FRAUD CANNOT STAND .....	38
A. Section 1346 Is Unconstitutionally Vague .....	38

1.	<i>Pre-McNally Caselaw Was Hopelessly Unclear And Conflicting</i> .....	39
2.	<i>The Government's History Of § 1346 Prosecutions Proves That The Statute Has No Single, Clear, Coherent Meaning</i> .....	42
3.	<i>The Common-Law Method Of Divining Meaning From Pre-McNally Precedents Does Not Cure The Statute's Vagueness</i> .....	44
B.	Section 1346 Should Be Limited To Acts Taken For Private Gain In The Form Of Bribes Or Kickbacks.....	48
1.	<i>The Paradigm Cases Prior To McNally Involved Only Bribery And Kickbacks</i> .....	48
2.	<i>Limiting § 1346 To Bribery And Kickbacks Would Avoid Redundancy With Money Or Property Fraud</i> .....	49
3.	<i>Self-Dealing Cases Were Not Paradigmatic Before McNally And Are Redundant Of Money Or Property Fraud</i> .....	51
C.	At A Minimum, § 1346 Requires The Jury To Find That The Defendant Acted For Private Gain Distinct From The Employer's Regular Compensation Incentives .....	53
D.	Skilling's Honest-Services Conviction Must Be Reversed .....	57

CONCLUSION.....	58
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	34
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	44
<i>Cleveland v. U.S.</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	39
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	32
<i>Epstein v. U.S.</i> , 174 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1949).....	41, 51
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	passim
<i>Flamer v. Delaware</i> , 68 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	38
<i>Gomez v. U.S.</i> , 490 U.S. 861 (1989).....	28
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	38
<i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i> , 400 U.S. 505 (1971).....	26
<i>In Re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	28



<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Kolendar v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	44
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	38
<i>Leonard v. U.S.</i> , 378 U.S. 544 (1960).....	28
<i>Marshall v. U.S.</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959).....	28, 34
<i>Mayola v. Alabama</i> , 623 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>McNally v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	22, 49, 50, 54
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	30
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	passim
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	25, 33, 34, 36
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	46
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	28
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	25, 29, 32, 36
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	30

<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	37
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	26, 27, 34
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	37
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	25, 28, 29, 31
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	30
<i>Sorich v. U.S.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1308 (2009).....	47
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	49
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	28
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1963).....	28, 31
<i>U.S. v. Agriprocessors, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2848860 (N.D. Iowa 2009) .....	33
<i>U.S. v. Ballard</i> , 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	40, 41, 51
<i>U.S. v. Boffa</i> , 688 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	39, 40
<i>U.S. v. Bohonus</i> , 628 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>U.S. v. Bronston</i> , 658 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	42

<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>U.S. v. Bryza</i> , 522 F.2d 414 (7th Cir. 1975).....	39
<i>U.S. v. Bush</i> , 522 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1975).....	41, 51, 52
<i>U.S. v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Carbo</i> , 572 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	43
<i>U.S. v. Castor</i> , 558 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1977).....	41
<i>U.S. v. Chagra</i> , 669 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Conner</i> , 752 F.2d 566 (11th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>U.S. v. Curry</i> , 681 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1982).....	41
<i>U.S. v. Czubinski</i> , 106 F.3d 1069 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>U.S. v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	53, 54
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	48

<i>U.S. v. Gray</i> , 790 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1986).....	54
<i>U.S. v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>U.S. v. Keane</i> , 522 F.2d 534 (7th Cir. 1975).....	41, 51
<i>U.S. v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>U.S. v. Kwiat</i> , 817 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>U.S. v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979).....	39, 50
<i>U.S. v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	40
<i>U.S. v. McGeehan</i> , 584 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	43
<i>U.S. v. McNeive</i> , 536 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1976).....	40
<i>U.S. v. McVeigh</i> , 143 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>U.S. v. Newman</i> , 664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	41
<i>U.S. v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	46

<i>U.S. v. Price</i> , 788 F.2d 234 (4th Cir. 1986).....	41, 50
<i>U.S. v. Rabbitt</i> , 583 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1978).....	40, 41
<i>U.S. v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876).....	46
<i>U.S. v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Santos</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2020 (2008).....	53
<i>U.S. v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>U.S. v. Silvano</i> , 812 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	41, 51
<i>U.S. v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>U.S. v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....	43, 49, 56, 57
<i>U.S. v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	38
<i>U.S. v. Von Barta</i> , 635 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	40
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	24
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	29

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,  
AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 21.....	7, 20, 21, 34
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) .....	34
134 Cong. Rec. 33,297 (1988).....	50

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dexter et al., <i>A Test of Voir Dire as a Remedy for the Prejudicial Effects of Pretrial Publicity</i> , 22 J. Applied Soc. Psychol. 819 (1992) .....	32
Farrell, <i>USA Today</i> , Feb. 6, 2006, at Money 2B .....	15
Hueston, <i>Behind the Scenes of the Enron Trial</i> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 197 (2007).....	2
Kerr et al., <i>On the Effectiveness of Voir Dire in Criminal Cases with Prejudicial Pretrial Publicity</i> , 40 Am. U.L. Rev. 665 (1991) .....	32
Kramer et al., <i>Pretrial Publicity, Judicial Remedies, and Jury Bias</i> , 14 L. & Hum. Behav. 409 (1990).....	32

Minow & Cate, <i>Who Is An Impartial Juror in an Age of Mass Media?</i> , 40 Am. U.L. Rev. 631 (1991) .....	32
Studebaker et al., <i>Pretrial Publicity</i> , 3 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 428 (1997) .....	32
Sue et al., <i>Authoritarianism, Pretrial Publicity, and Awareness of Bias in Simulated Jurors</i> , 37 Psychol. Reps. 1299 (1975) .....	31
Vidmar, <i>Case Studies of Pre- and Midtrial Prejudice in Criminal and Civil Litigation</i> , 26 L. & Hum. Behav. 73 (2002) .....	31
